

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/13/2024 4:04 PM
No. 58881-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SAVE THE DAVIS-MEEKER GARRY OAK,
Appellant,
v.
DEBBIE SULLIVAN, in her capacity of Mayor of Tumwater,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MAYOR DEBBIE SULLIVAN

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA #16390
Jakub Kocztorz, WSBA # 61393
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508
T: (360) 754-3480
F: (360) 357-3511
Email: jmyers@lldkb.com

Attorneys For Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. THE CITY IDENTIFIES A HAZARDOUS TREE OVER A MAJOR HIGHWAY.1

B. APPELLANT SEEKS A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER EX PARTE WITHOUT NOTICE.....5

III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. ARGUMENT.....9

A. THE EX PARTE ISSUANCE OF THE TRO WITHOUT MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CR 65 AND RCW 7.40.050 RENDERS IT VOID.....10

B. THE CITY’S DECISION TO REMOVE THE TREE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TUMWATER MUNICIPAL CODE.....16

1. The Trial Court properly rejected Plaintiff’s argument that the tree is a “structure” that cannot be demolished without a permit under the HPO.....17

2. The DMGO Is Properly Regulated As A Heritage Tree.18

3.	Appellant Erroneously Relies On Inapplicable Portions Of The City’s Code.	22
a.	The newly raised issue of whether the DMGO is a historic property or site should be rejected.	23
b.	The City’s HPO allows removal of hazards to public safety without a permit from the historic commission.....	25
C.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO ISSUE AN INJUNCTION UNDER RCW 27.53.	27
1.	The Trial Court properly concluded that claims under RCW 27.53 were not properly before the Court.	27
2.	Appellant lacks standing to sue under RCW 27.53.	28
3.	The DMGO is not an archeological object covered by RCW 27.53.	31
D.	APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF INTERFERES WITH THE CITY’S DUTY TO SAFEGUARD THE PUBLIC BY REMOVING HAZARD TREES FROM THE RIGHT OF WAY.	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abel v. Diking & Drainage Improvement Dist. No. 4</i> , 19 Wn.2d 356, 142 P.2d 1017 (1943).....	21
<i>Albin v. National Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962)	39
<i>American Can Co. v. Mansukhani</i> , 742 F.2d 314 (7th Cir.1984)	14
<i>ATU Legislative Council of Washington State v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002)	21
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	12
<i>Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 219, 351 P.3d 151, 155 (2015).....	41
<i>Cicchetti v. Tower Windsor Terrace, LLC</i> , 128 A.D.3d 1262, 9 N.Y.S.3d 727 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	17
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 801, 828 P.2d 549, 553 (1992).....	28, 32
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fowler</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 509, 516 P.3d 831 (2022), <i>review denied</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1027, 523 P.3d 1184 (2023)	12
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	24
<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. Washington State Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 35, 118 P.3d 354 (2005)	32

<i>In re Est. of Mower</i> , 193 Wn. App. 706, 374 P.3d 180 (2016).....	26
<i>In re Estates of Smaldino</i> , 151 Wn. App. 356, 212 P.3d 579 (2009).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters and Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70 of Alameda County</i> , 415 U.S. 423, 94 S.Ct. 1113, 39 L.Ed.2d 435 (1974).....	11
<i>In re Groen</i> , 22 Wash. 53, 60 P. 123 (1900)	11
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006).....	6
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn. 2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019).....	29
<i>King Cnty. v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets/Parsons RCI/Frontier-Kemper, JV</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 618, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017).....	41
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	42
<i>Lewis v. Krussel</i> , 101 Wn.App. 178, 2 P.3d 486 (2000)	40
<i>Local 2916, IAFF v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 128 Wn.2d 375, 907 P.2d 1204 (1995), <i>amended</i> (Jan. 26, 1996).....	33
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	28

<i>Meyers v. Ferndale Sch. Dist.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 254, 457 P.3d 483 (2020).....	16
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	16, 41
<i>Protect the Peninsula's Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914 (2013).....	29
<i>Renner v. Williams</i> , 140 Colo. 432, 344 P.2d 966 (1959).....	13
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council (EFSEC)</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	20
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn. 2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	23
<i>View Ridge Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. Guetter</i> , 30 Wn. App. 2d 612, 546 P.3d 463 (2024).....	16
<i>Wark v. Wn. Nat'l Guard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 864, 557 P.2d 844 (1976).....	20
<i>Washington Rest. Ass'n v. Washington State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 319, 448 P.3d 140 (2019)	32-33
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	38
<i>Wilson & Son Ranch, LLC v. Hintz</i> , 162 Wn. App. 297, 253 P.3d 470 (2011)	24

Statutes:

RCW 7.40.050.....7, 9, 10, 12
RCW 7.40.140.....42
RCW 27.53.....27, 28, 30, 31
RCW 27.53.030.....35
RCW 27.53.040.....37
RCW 27.53.060.....passim
RCW 27.53.090.....30
RCW 27.53.095.....30
RCW 43.334.....33

Ordinances:

TMC 2.62.030.....17, 24-26
TMC 2.62.050.....25
TMC 2.62.060.....passim
TMC 16.08.075.....18, 19, 21, 43

Other:

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)25
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)24
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....33
Oxford Languages Dictionary.....34
14A Karl B. Tegland, Wash Prac. Civil Procedure § 25.4,
(2nd ed. 2009)28
